BROUGHTON William Te Aruhu (Te Ahura) (aka Robert)

Born: 27 Mar 1864 (or 1856) Wanganui, NZ

Died: 24 Jun 1944 (80 or 88) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: Charles William Firth/Broughton 1833 - 1865
Mother: Hereora Hunia Tawhiti (nee Taueki) 1836 -
Married: 5 Dec 1885 Sanson, NZ

DUGGAN Minnie

Born: 1860 Waterford, Ireland

Died: 21 Feb 1945 (85) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: Michael James Duggan 1829 - 1924
Mother: Mary (Minnie) Meaghan 1841 - 1925
Children:

Broughton Alice May (Mei)

Born: 13 May 1886 Foxton, NZ

Died: 22 Sep 1938 (52) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ cemetery

Married: 6 Mar 1909

Morgan Henry

Born: 24 Oct 1884

Died: 30 Nov 1972 (88) Timaru, NZ

Buried: Timaru, NZ cemetery, cremated
Broughton Charles Rudolph (Charlie)

Born: 17 Feb 1888

Died: 9 Dec 1961 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Married: 28 May 1910

Lee Rosie May Edith

Born: 26 Nov 1890

Died: 1 Feb 1966 (76)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
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Broughton Mabel Robina (Rubina)

Born: 6 Apr 1891 Rongotea, NZ

Died: 8 Jun 1959 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married: 7 Aug 1912 Foxton, NZ

Walker John Fulton

Born: 8 Jun 1890 Carterton, NZ

Died: 25 Sep 1958 (68)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Broughton Isabella

Born: 25 Aug 1897 Awahuri, NZ

Died: 8 Jun 1959 (62) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Foxton, NZ cemetery

Married: 20 Dec 1909 Foxton, NZ
Devonshire Albert John

Born: 27 Oct 1891 Pahiatua, NZ

Died: 5 Jul 1942 (51)

Buried: Foxton, NZ cemetery

WW1, Reserves

Broughton Alfred William (AIf)

Born: 7 Nov 1894

Died: 9 Oct 1980 (86) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (1) 19 Feb 1921

Alexander Jean Gillies

Born: 30 Sep 1902 Petone, NZ

Died: 30 Dec 1934 (32)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (2"%) 18 Jun 1938

Burgess Ethel Maud
Born:

Died:

Buried:
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Broughton Olive Minnie

Born: 9 Sep 1896 Levin, NZ
Died: 7 Nov 1967 (71) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Otahuhu cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 14 Jul 1917

Porter Wilfred Edmond Stanilaus

Born: 3 Oct 1891 Napier, NZ

Died: 6 Jun 1962 (71) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Otahuhu cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Broughton Leslie Robert

Born: 31 Dec 1898 Levin, NZ

Died: 9 Mar 1957 (59) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married: 23 Oct 1926 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Humphrey Alison Delves Lockhart

Born: 27 Jun 1907 Wanganui, NZ
Died: 11 Apr 1988 (81) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Broughton Hinemoa Muriel (Eileen)

Born: 10 Dec 1900 Wellington, NZ
Died: 7 Aug 1975 (75)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (1°) 6 Jan 1920

Close Albert Arthur *

Born: 29 Feb 1888 Woodville, NZ
Died: 2 Sep 1968 (80) Te Awamutu, NZ
Buried:

Married: (2") 1951

Ker William Frederick

Born: 29 Jun 1898

Died: 21 Jul 1980 (82)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (2"%) 1942
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Whyte Ellen Ida *
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Married: (3™) 1952

Bray/Hodgson Marjorie Phylis *
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Married: (4™) 1954

Harris Dorothy Alberta *
Born:
Died:
Buried:
Broughton Leonard Douglas (Len)
Born: 21 Aug 1903 Shannon, NZ
Died: 10 Mar 1973 (70) Wellington, NZ
Buried:
WW2 Ballots

Married: (1) 28 Dec 1935

Goudie May Jane

Born: 19 Aug 1911

Died: 17 Jun 1945 (34)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (2"%) 15 Dec 1947 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Howes Nesta Milton

Born: 20 Feb 1912 Wellington, NZ
Died: 11 Nov 1987 (75) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Broughton Rita Irene

Born: 14 Oct 1905 Shannon, NZ

Died: 4 Nov 1981 (76)

Buried:

Married: (1% 2 Jul 1930
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Littlejohn

Born:
Died:

Roy Alexander

16 Oct 1903

6 Feb 1951 (48)
Buried: St Johns cemetery, Invercargill, NZ

Married: (2"%)

Turnbull
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Broughton

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Baigent
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

William:

Invercargill, NZ

Richard Thomas

27 Jan 1894

21 Nov 1972 (78)

Timaru, NZ
Christchurch, NZ

Basil Royal

25 Oct 1907

25 Apr 1982 (75)

Levin, NZ

Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

2 Dec 1933

Rita Lillian

20 Jul 1913

2 Jul 1996 (83)

Town Block 2, Section 2
Town Block 5, Section 4

NOTES:

York St
Salisbury St

1919
1920

William on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown

as farmer, with 11 people in total & 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
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William
Rongotea
Levin
Horowhenua
Horowhenua
Levin
Levin
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Shepherd
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Caretaker
Caretaker

Minnie
Rongotea Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
PN Married
PN Married
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1938
1946

1914
1919
1928
1935
1938

1911
1914
1919
1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1914
1919
1919
1928
1935
1938
1938
1946
1946
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Palmerston Nth

Caretaker

Henry Morgan

Levin
Linton
Tokomaru

Farmer
Farmer
Flaxcutter

Charles Rudolph

Kent St, Levin Painter
Palmerston Nth Govt employee
Tokomaru Flaxhand
Ohau Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Flax worker
Palmerston Nth Painter

John Walker
Palmerston Nth Groom
Clareville Trainer
Clareville Horse Trainer
Clareville Horse Trainer
Clareville Horse Trainer
Clareville Horse Trainer
Ashhurst Horse Trainer
Ashhurst Horse Trainer
Ashhurst Horse Trainer

Palmerston Nth
Feilding

Labourer

Albert Devonshire

Otaki
Otaki
Kiritaki
Marotiri
Marotiri
Himatangi
Marotiri
Kuaterere
Foxton

Labourer
Labourer
Farmhand
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

P N Married
P N Widow
Alice
Levin Married
Levin Married
Tokomaru Married
Tokomaru Married
Tokomaru Married
Rosie
Tokomaru Married
Ohau Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
P N Married
Mabel
Clareville Married
Clareville Married
Clareville Married
Clareville Married
Clareville Married
Ashhurst  Married
Ashhurst  Married
Married
P N Married
Isabella
Kiritaki Married
Maritiri Married
Maritiri Married
Himatangi Married
Marotiri Married
Widow
Widow
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1949
1954

1919
1928
1935

1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1972
1978

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
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Foxton
Foxton

Alfred William

Clareville
Te Awamutu
Eden

Otahuhu
Roskill
Titirangi
Titirangi
Titirangi
Titirangi
Pakuranga
Howick

Trainer’s Asst
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer

Horse Trainer

Horse Trainer

Horse Trainer

Horse Trainer

Trotting Driver
Retired

No occupation

N/S

Wilfred Porter

Koputaroa
Foxton
Foxton

Te Teko

Te Teko
Horotui

Te Awamutu
Manurewa

Flaxworker
Flaxworker
Driver

Engine Driver

Retired

Leslie Robert

Palmerston Nth  Wireman
Palmerston Nth Wireman
Palmerston Nth Wireman
Palmerston Nth Wireman
Palmerston Nth  Wireman
Palmerston Nth  Wireman
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Albert Close

Levin Labourer
Nelson Labourer
Cambridge St, Levin  Labourer
Henderson Labourer
Te Awamutu Labourer

Jean

Widow
Widow

Te Awamutu Married

Ethel

Otahuhu

Titirangi
Titirangi

Olive

Foxton
Foxton

Te Teko

Otahuhu

Alison
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Hinemoa

Helensville

Married

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married



1938
1946
1949

1954
1957
1963

1919
1928
1928
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1963
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Te Awamutu
Ponsonby
Waitakerere

Pirongia
Te Awamutu
Roskill

Labourer
Labourer
Barman

Caretaker
Labourer
Retired

William Ker

Auckland
Auckland
Eden
Auckland
Arch Hill
Arch Hill
Hamilton
Titirangi
Grey Lynn
Grey Lynn
Auckland
Auckland

Road Carter
Bread Carter
Trainer
Watersider
Labourer
Labourer
Farm Hand
Labourer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Leonard Douglas

Te Awamutu
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Waikoau
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Stablehand
Postal employee
Labourer
Surfaceman
Surfaceman
Surfaceman
Surfaceman
Foreman
Storeman

N/S

Roy Littlejohn

Ashhurst
Hastings
Invercargill
Invercargill
Christchurch

Farmer

Co Manager
Co Rep
Manager
Manager

Richard Turnbull

Dorothy
Pirongia

Married

Te awamutu Married

Hinemoa/Eileen

Arch Hill
Arch Hill
Hamilton
Titirangi
Grey Lynn
Grey Lynn
Auckland

May

Waikanae
Waikanae
P N

P N

P N

Well.
Well.
Well.

Rita
PN
Hastings
Inver.
Inver.
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh

ChCh

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married



1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Christchurch Retired
Christchurch Retired
Basil Royal

Palmerston Nth Printer
Palmerston Nth Printer

Arch Hill

Wellington Clerk
Wellington Clerk
Wellington Warehouseman
Wellington Warehouseman
Wellington Warehouseman
Wellington Warehouseman
Wellington Warehouseman
Wellington Retired

ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh

Rita
PN
PN

Well.
Well.
Well.
Well.
Well.
Well.
Well.
Well.

Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Stores Clk
Married
Married
Clerk
Clerk
Retired



