BROUGHTON William Te Aruhu (Te Ahura) (aka Robert)

DUGGAN	Minnie		
Married:	5 Dec 1885	Sanson, NZ	
Father:	Charles William Firth/B	5	1833 - 1865
<mark>Mother:</mark>	Hereora Hunia Tawhiti		1836 -
Born:	27 Mar 1864 (or 1856) Wanganui, NZ		
Died:	24 Jun 1944 (80 or 88) Palmerston Nth, NZ		
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ		

<mark>Born:</mark>	1860	Waterford, Ireland
Died:	21 Feb 1945 (85)	Raetihi, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery	v, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Father: Mother:	Michael James Duggar Mary (Minnie) Meagha	

Children:

Broughton Alice May (Mei)

Born:	13 May 1886	Foxton, NZ
Died:	22 Sep 1938 (52)	Raetihi, NZ
Buried:	Raetihi, NZ cemetery	

Married: 6 Mar 1909

Morgan Henry

Born:	24 Oct 1884	
Died:	30 Nov 1972 (88)	Timaru, NZ
Buried:	Timaru, NZ cemetery,	cremated

Broughton Charles Rudolph (Charlie)

Born:	17 Feb 1888	
Died:	9 Dec 1961 (73)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery,	Palmerston Nth, NZ
	WW1, Reserves	

Married: 28 May 1910

Lee	Rosie May Edith
Born:	26 Nov 1890
Died:	1 Feb 1966 (76)
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

	6 Apı 8 Jur		Rubina) Rongotea, NZ Palmerston Nth, NZ , Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married:	7 Au	g 1912	Foxton, NZ
Walker Born: Died: Buried:	25 So Kelvi	John Fulton 1890 ep 1958 (68) n Grove cemetery , Reserves	Carterton, NZ , Palmerston Nth, NZ
	25 Ai 8 Jur	ug 1897	Awahuri, NZ Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married:	20 D	ec 1909	Foxton, NZ
Born: Died:	27 O 5 Jul Foxto	Albert John ct 1891 1942 (51) on, NZ cemetery , Reserves	Pahiatua, NZ
Broughto Born:		Alfred William v 1894	(Alf)
Died:	9 Oct	t 1980 (86)	Auckland, NZ Auckland, NZ, cremated
Married: (1	L st)	19 Feb 1921	
Born: Died:	30 Se 30 D	Jean Gillies ep 1902 ec 1934 (32) umete cemetery,	Petone, NZ Auckland, NZ, cremated
Married: (2	2 nd)	18 Jun 1938	

Burgess	Ethel Maud
Born:	
Died:	
Buried:	

Broughton Olive Minnie

Born:	9 Sep 1896	Levin, NZ
Died:	7 Nov 1967 (71)	Auckland, NZ
Buried:	Otahuhu cemetery,	Auckland, NZ

Married: 14 Jul 1917

Porter Wilfred Edmond Stanilaus

Born:	3 Oct 1891	Napier, NZ
Died:	6 Jun 1962 (71)	Auckland, NZ
Buried:	Otahuhu cemetery, Au	ickland, NZ

Broughton Leslie Robert

Born:	31 Dec 1898	Levin, NZ
Died:	9 Mar 1957 (59)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery	, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 23 Oct 1926 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Humphrey Alison Delves Lockhart

Born:	27 Jun 1907	Wanganui, NZ
Died:	11 Apr 1988 (81)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery	, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Broughton Hinemoa Muriel (Eileen)

Born:	10 Dec 1900	Wellington, NZ
Died:	7 Aug 1975 (75)	
Buried:	Waikumete cemetery,	Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (1st) 6 Jan 1920

Close Albert Arthur *

Born:	29 Feb 1888	Woodville, NZ
Died:	2 Sep 1968 (80)	Te Awamutu, NZ
Buried:		

Married: (2nd) 1951

Ker	William Frederick
Born:	29 Jun 1898
Died:	21 Jul 1980 (82)
Buried:	Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (2nd) 1942

Whyte Ellen Ida * Born: Died: Buried:

Married: (3rd) 1952

Bray/Hodgson Marjorie Phylis *

Born: Died: Buried:

Married: (4th) 1954

Harris Dorothy Alberta *
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Broughton Leonard Douglas (Len)

Born: 21 Aug 1903 Shannon, NZ Died: 10 Mar 1973 (70) Wellington, NZ Buried:

WW2 Ballots

Married: (1st) 28 Dec 1935

Goudie	May Jane
Born:	19 Aug 1911
Died:	17 Jun 1945 (34)
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (2nd) 15 Dec 1947 Palmerston Nth, NZ

HowesNesta MiltonBorn:20 Feb 1912Wellington, NZDied:11 Nov 1987 (75)Wellington, NZBuried:Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Broughton Rita Irene

Born:	14 Oct 1905	Shannon, NZ
Died:	4 Nov 1981 (76)	
Buried:		

Married: (1st) 2 Jul 1930

Littlejohn Roy Alexander

Born:16 Oct 1903Died:6 Feb 1951 (48)Invercargill, NZBuried:St Johns cemetery, Invercargill, NZ

Married: (2nd)

TurnbullRichard ThomasBorn:27 Jan 1894Timaru, NZDied:21 Nov 1972 (78)Christchurch, NZBuried:

Broughton Basil Royal

Born:	25 Oct 1907	Levin, NZ
Died:	25 Apr 1982 (75)	
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellin	ngton, NZ, cremated

Married: 2 Dec 1933

Baigent	Rita Lillian
Born:	20 Jul 1913
Died:	2 Jul 1996 (83)
Buried:	

Property:

William:

Town Block 2, Section 2	York St	1919
Town Block 5, Section 4	Salisbury St	1920

NOTES:

William on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as farmer, with 11 people in total & 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

William			Minnie		
1896	Rongotea	Shepherd	Rongotea	Married	
1900	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married	
1905/06	Horowhenua	Farmer	Levin	Married	
1911	Horowhenua	Farmer	Levin	Married	
1914	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married	
1919	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married	
1928	Palmerston Nth	Caretaker	ΡN	Married	
1935	Palmerston Nth	Caretaker	ΡΝ	Married	

1938 1946	Palmerston Nth	Caretaker	P N P N	Married Widow
	Henry Mo	rgan	Alice	
1914 1919 1928 1935 1938	Levin Linton Tokomaru	Farmer Farmer Flaxcutter	Levin Levin Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Married Married Married Married Married
	Charles R	-	Rosi	e
1911 1914 1919 1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Kent St, Levin Palmerston Nth Tokomaru Ohau Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Painter Govt employee Flaxhand Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Flax worker Painter	Tokomaru Ohau P N P N P N P N P N P N P N P N	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
	John Wall	ker	Mab	el
1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	John Wall Palmerston Nth Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Ashhurst Ashhurst Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Feilding	ker Groom Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer	Mab Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Ashhurst Ashhurst	el Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1938 1946 1949 1954	Palmerston Nth Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Ashhurst Ashhurst Ashhurst Palmerston Nth	Groom Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer	Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Clareville Ashhurst Ashhurst	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1949	Foxton			Widow
1954	Foxton			Widow
			-	
1010	Alfred Wi	-	Jean	l
1919 1928	Clareville Te Awamutu	Trainer's Asst Horse Trainer	Te Awamut	Lu Marriad
1928	Eden	Horse Trainer	Te Awamu	u Marrieu
1999	Eden	norse mainer	Ethe	I
1938	Otahuhu	Horse Trainer	Otahuhu	Married
1946	Roskill	Horse Trainer		
1949	Titirangi	Horse Trainer		
1954	Titirangi	Horse Trainer	Titirangi	Married
1957	Titirangi	Trotting Driver	Titirangi	Married
1963	Titirangi	Retired	5	
1972	Pakuranga	No occupation		
1978	Howick	N/S		
1000	Wilfred P	orter	Olive	
1928	Koputaroa		- ·	Married
1935	Foxton	Flaxworker	Foxton	Married
1938	Foxton	Flaxworker	Foxton	Married
1946	Te Teko	Driver		
1949	Te Teko	Engine Driver	Te Teko	Married
1954	Horotui			Married
1957	Te Awamutu	Retired	Otahuhu	Married
1963	Manurewa			Widow
	Leslie Ro	bert	Alison	
1928	Palmerston Nth	Wireman	PN	Married
1935	Palmerston Nth		ΡN	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Wireman	ΡN	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Wireman	ΡN	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Wireman	ΡN	Married
1954	Palmerston Nth	Wireman	ΡN	Married
1957	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1963	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1969	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1972	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1978	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1981	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1911	Albert Clo Levin	Labourer	Hinemoa	
1911	Nelson	Labourer		
1914		evin Labourer		
1919	•	Labourer	Helensville	Marriad
1928	Te Awamutu	Labourer	TEETSVILLE	Maineu
TJJJ	ie Awamulu	Labourer		

1938 1946 1949	Te Awamutu Ponsonby Waitakerere	Labourer Labourer Barman	Dorothy	
1954 1957 1963	Pirongia Te Awamutu Roskill	Caretaker Labourer Retired	Pirongia Te awamut	Married tu Married
	William K	er	Hinemoa/	Eileen
1919 1928 1928 1938 1946	Auckland Auckland Eden Auckland Arch Hill	Road Carter Bread Carter Trainer Watersider Labourer	Arch Hill	Married
1949 1954 1957	Arch Hill Hamilton Titirangi	Labourer Farm Hand Labourer	Arch Hill Hamilton Titirangi	Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972 1978	Grey Lynn Grey Lynn Auckland Auckland	Retired Retired Retired Retired	Grey Lynn Grey Lynn Auckland	Married Married Married
	l eonard C)ouglas	May	
1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1978 1981	Leonard D Te Awamutu Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Stablehand Postal employee Labourer Surfaceman Surfaceman Surfaceman Foreman Storeman N/S	May Waikanae P N P N P N Well. Well. Well.	Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1000	Roy Little		Rita	с. ·
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Ashhurst Hastings Invercargill Invercargill Christchurch	Farmer Co Manager Co Rep Manager Manager	P N Hastings Inver. Inver. ChCh ChCh ChCh	Spinster Married Married Married Widow Widow
1963	Richard T	urnbull	ChCh	Married

1969 1972 1978 1981	Christchurch Christchurch	Retired Retired	ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh	Married Married Widow Widow
	Basil Royal		Rita	
1935	Palmerston Nth	Printer	ΡΝ	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Printer	ΡΝ	Married
1946	Arch Hill			Married
1949	Wellington	Clerk	Well.	Married
1954	Wellington	Clerk	Well.	Married
1957	Wellington	Warehouseman	Well.	Stores Clk
1963	Wellington	Warehouseman	Well.	Married
1969	Wellington	Warehouseman	Well.	Married
1972	Wellington	Warehouseman	Well.	Clerk
1978	Wellington	Warehouseman	Well.	Clerk
1981	Wellington	Retired	Well.	Retired